
Load Curve Development

Based on LBNL load curves, modified to reflect lower load diversity of individual sites

Medium Duty LBNL CURVES: FINAL CURVES

Hour Beginning MEDIUM Hour Beginning Veh1 Veh2 Veh3 Veh4 Veh5 Veh6 Veh7 Veh8 Veh9 Veh10 Medium (10 veh)

kW kW kW kW kW kW kW kW kW kW kW

0 12am-1am 0.84                                  12am-1am 13 13

1 1am-2am 0.72                                  1am-2am 0 0

2 2am-3am 0.37                                  2am-3am 0

3 3am-4am 3.62                                  3am-4am 0

4 4am-5am 2.41                                  4am-5am 0

5 5am-6am 2.59                                  5am-6am 0

6 6am-7am 2.34                                  6am-7am 0

7 7am-8am 0.68                                  7am-8am 0

8 8am-9am 0.01                                  8am-9am 0

9 9am-10am -                                    9am-10am 0

10 10am-11am -                                    10am-11am 0

11 11am-12pm -                                    11am-12pm 0

12 12pm-1pm 0.72                                  12pm-1pm 0

13 1pm-2pm -                                    1pm-2pm 0

14 2pm-3pm 0.01                                  2pm-3pm 0

15 3pm-4pm 0.12                                  3pm-4pm 0

16 4pm-5pm 0.14                                  4pm-5pm 0

17 5pm-6pm 0.07                                  5pm-6pm 0 0

18 6pm-7pm 2.00                                  6pm-7pm 0 20 0 20

19 7pm-8pm 6.66                                  7pm-8pm 20 15 0 20 0 55

20 8pm-9pm 6.08                                  8pm-9pm 15 8 20 0 15 0 20 0 78

21 9pm-10pm 7.76                                  9pm-10pm 8 0 15 20 8 20 0 13 20 104

22 10pm-11pm 5.15                                  10pm-11pm 0 8 15 0 15 0 20 0 13 71

23 11pm-12am 0.84                                  11pm-12am 0 8 8 20 16 0 52

Total kWh 43.14                               Total kWh 43 43 43 43 43 43 33 36 33 33 393

Total kW Total kW 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 104

load factor: 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7%

FINAL CURVES

School Bus LBNL CURVES: School School

Hour Beginning SCHOOL Hour Beginning Veh1 Veh2 Veh3 Veh4 Veh5 Veh6 Veh7 Veh8 Veh9 Veh10 10 veh 30 veh

kW kW kW kW kW kW kW kW kW kW kW

0 12am-1am 8.10                                  12am-1am 50 40 25 50 35 0 50 250 750

1 1am-2am 6.32                                  1am-2am 40 50 20 0 50 40 15 50 35 300 900

2 2am-3am 5.27                                  2am-3am 20 40 50 5 40 25 0 35 0 215 645

3 3am-4am 4.08                                  3am-4am 5 20 40 0 20 0 0 85 255

4 4am-5am 4.41                                  4am-5am 0 5 20 5 30 90

5 5am-6am 3.80                                  5am-6am 0 5 0 5 15

6 6am-7am 1.66                                  6am-7am 0 0 0

7 7am-8am 0.55                                  7am-8am 0 0

8 8am-9am 2.42                                  8am-9am 0 0

9 9am-10am 6.64                                  9am-10am 0 0

10 10am-11am 7.07                                  10am-11am 0 0

11 11am-12pm 14.15                                 11am-12pm 0 0

12 12pm-1pm 11.07                                 12pm-1pm 0 0

13 1pm-2pm 8.92                                  1pm-2pm 0 0

14 2pm-3pm 7.98                                  2pm-3pm 0 0

15 3pm-4pm 2.13                                  3pm-4pm 0 0

16 4pm-5pm 1.16                                  4pm-5pm 0 0

17 5pm-6pm 0.95                                  5pm-6pm 0 0

18 6pm-7pm 1.46                                  6pm-7pm 0 0

19 7pm-8pm 2.28                                  7pm-8pm 0 0

20 8pm-9pm 1.98                                  8pm-9pm 0 0

21 9pm-10pm 1.88                                  9pm-10pm 0 0

22 10pm-11pm 2.80                                  10pm-11pm 50 0 50 150

23 11pm-12am 8.10                                  11pm-12am 50 40 50 140 420

TOTAL 115.20                             Total kWh 115 115 115 115 115 115 115 100 85 85 1075 3225

Total kW 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 300 900

load factor: 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 8% 7% 7%

Tractor Trailer LBNL CURVES: FINAL CURVES

Hour Beginning TRACTOR TRAILER Hour Beginning Veh1 Veh2 Veh3 Veh4 Veh5 Tractor Trailer 5 veh

kW kW kW kW kW kW

0 12am-1am 53.41                                 12am-1am 0

1 1am-2am 53.05                                 1am-2am 0

2 2am-3am 42.88                                 2am-3am 0

3 3am-4am 33.69                                 3am-4am 0

4 4am-5am 34.26                                 4am-5am 0

5 5am-6am 32.31                                 5am-6am 0

6 6am-7am 36.84                                 6am-7am 0

7 7am-8am 34.77                                 7am-8am 0

8 8am-9am 11.40                                 8am-9am 0 0

9 9am-10am 33.78                                 9am-10am 350 0 350

10 10am-11am 39.61                                 10am-11am 300 350 650

11 11am-12pm 61.86                                 11am-12pm 200 300 0 500

12 12pm-1pm 52.96                                 12pm-1pm 100 200 360 0 0 660

13 1pm-2pm 50.71                                 1pm-2pm 0 100 300 230 230 860

14 2pm-3pm 53.34                                 2pm-3pm 0 200 175 175 550

15 3pm-4pm 41.55                                 3pm-4pm 90 170 170 430

16 4pm-5pm 38.13                                 4pm-5pm 0 165 165 330

17 5pm-6pm 39.95                                 5pm-6pm 160 160 320

18 6pm-7pm 30.48                                 6pm-7pm 50 50 100

19 7pm-8pm 26.70                                 7pm-8pm 0 0 0

20 8pm-9pm 18.18                                 8pm-9pm 0

21 9pm-10pm 17.68                                 9pm-10pm 0

22 10pm-11pm 13.76                                 10pm-11pm 0

23 11pm-12am 53.41                                 11pm-12am 0

TOTAL 904.70                             Total kWh 950 950 950 950 950 4750

Total kW 350 350 360 230 230 860

load factor: 11% 11% 11% 17% 17%

Tractor Trailer LBNL CURVES: FINAL CURVES

Hour Beginning

TRACTOR TRAILER 

(100% off) Hour Beginning Veh1 Veh2 Veh3 Veh4 Veh5 Tractor Trailer 100% off pk (5 veh)

kW kW kW kW kW kW

0 12am-1am 53.41                                 12am-1am 200 300 0 500

1 1am-2am 53.05                                 1am-2am 100 200 360 0 0 660

2 2am-3am 42.88                                 2am-3am 0 100 300 230 230 860

3 3am-4am 33.69                                 3am-4am 0 200 175 175 550

4 4am-5am 34.26                                 4am-5am 90 170 170 430

5 5am-6am 32.31                                 5am-6am 0 165 165 330

6 6am-7am 36.84                                 6am-7am 160 160 320

7 7am-8am 34.77                                 7am-8am 50 50 100

8 8am-9am 11.40                                 8am-9am 0 0 0

9 9am-10am 33.78                                 9am-10am 0

10 10am-11am 39.61                                 10am-11am 0

11 11am-12pm 61.86                                 11am-12pm 0

12 12pm-1pm 52.96                                 12pm-1pm 0

13 1pm-2pm 50.71                                 1pm-2pm 0

14 2pm-3pm 53.34                                 2pm-3pm 0

15 3pm-4pm 41.55                                 3pm-4pm 0

16 4pm-5pm 38.13                                 4pm-5pm 0

17 5pm-6pm 39.95                                 5pm-6pm 0

18 6pm-7pm 30.48                                 6pm-7pm 0

19 7pm-8pm 26.70                                 7pm-8pm 0

20 8pm-9pm 18.18                                 8pm-9pm 0

21 9pm-10pm 17.68                                 9pm-10pm 0

22 10pm-11pm 13.76                                 10pm-11pm 350 350

23 11pm-12am 53.41                                 11pm-12am 300 350 650

TOTAL 904.70                             Total kWh 950 950 950 950 950 4750

Total kW 350 350 360 230 230 860

load factor: 11% 11% 11% 17% 17%


